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Surveyed companies:

180 (40%) of the total AmCham Romania
member companies, CEO & CFO level.

« Of which, according to the ANAF Classification
Abo u t * 38% - large companies
e 36% - medium companies
t h e ¢ 26% - small companies

Su rvey * The survey was run betwee: May 25 — June 18 2021



1. How do you rate the current investment & doing business climate in Romania?

49%

29% 2021

14%

Bad & Poor Neutral Good & Very Good
B Bad & Poor M Neutral B Good & Very Good



2. 2020 Business Results: estimated vs. actual

Revenue

Number of
employees

Investments

Il Stagnation
I Decrease

8%

21%

41%

35%

PEY

36%

44%

Actual

Estimated

Actual

Estimated

Actual

Estimated



3. Evolution of business results: 2018 - 2020

Revenue

Number of
Employees

Investments

2020
2019
2018

2020
2019
2018

2020
2019
2018

I Increase
Il Stagnation
I Decrease



4. How will your company’s revenue, number of employees and
investments develop in 20217

Revenue

74%
75%

27%

B Decrease M Stagnation M Increase 2018 2019 2020 2021



5. What is the business scenario in which you operate for FY21 compared
to FY20 in terms of estimated turnover?

2021 2020
4%  11%

M Decrease M Stagnation

M Increase up to 10% M Increase above 10%

W Decrease M Stagnation or increase



6. What were the main economic measures taken so far (top 3) that helped your

business most during COVID?

Did not access any of them

Bonus for companies paying the profit tax in advance
Removal of interest and penalties for delayed payment of taxes
Technical Unemployment

Extension of deadline for restructuring budgetary obligations
IMM Invest Program

Accelerated VAT reimbursements

Extension of deadline for submitting financial statements
Kurzarbeit measures

Deferred payment of local taxes

Deferral of payment for rent and utilities for SMEs
Moratorium for bank debt

Others

Cancellation of forced executions

____________________________________________________Jk[}A
Ry 21 %
—— 18%
—— 17%
I 14%

I 12%

I 11%

I 1%

N 10%

N 10%

N 6%

N 6%

B 2%

N 2%



7. Did the pandemic bring new business opportunities for your company (new services
or products, new clients)?

YES, new products &
services, new clients

NO

YES, new clients

YES, new products &
services



8. What financing sources are you considering for FY21 and going further?

82% 81%

m 2021
2020
34% 31% 34%
26%
8% 7% o 8%
Bl =
Own Funds Bank Financing Shareholder Capital Markets Venture Private Equity
Loans/equity Capital/Business

Angels



9. Do you anticipate an increase, stagnation or decrease in the financing
costs?

M Decrease W Stagnation M Crestere



10. Does your company plan new investments in Romania in the coming
year?
45%
43%

35%

33%
30%
23%
17% 16% 17%
13% 13%
10%
2% 2% 1%
] —

2021 2020 2019

B Da, 0-I1minEUR  mDa, 1-10 min EUR  m®mDa, 10- 100 min EUR  ® Da, peste 100 min EUR




11. Will you expand, maintain or reduce your activities in Romania in the
next 3 years? ?

7% 9000000000
" 9000000000

0000000000

220, 0000000000
sagnaiion GO OO OOOOO® ;.

0000000000

1 % decrease

don’t know



12. For business decisions, the stability and predictability of the political
and regulatory framework are:

97% important &
very important

00000000000000000000 '

2% neutral



13. Select the top 5 measures/policies that should be adopted in FY 2021 as
part of Romania’s post pandemic economic recovery. Please select up to 5
response options.

. 76%
Investments in infrastructure | .,
. . . . . . . . 73% o
Accelerated digitization of the public administration | - . .,
53% °
Reform of the healthcare system N o,
()
Maintain a competitive corporate taxation level/Maintain the flat tax g 140/
Easing of fiscal burden for labor  pu————— 37%
Higher use of UE Financing in the COVID relief package g — 350, 45%
Efforts to curb corruption e ——— 3%
Increase the level of digital education in Romania T 30
Increase the public spending for Research-Development-Inovation g —— > 49,
Strenghten the rule of law g ——— >0
Develop the capital market e — 149, m 2001

Increase the stability and predictability of the political and decision making... 49% 2020



14. Cum apreciati urmatoarele condi

Quality of digital infrastructure

Quality of human capital

Corporate taxation framework

Macroeconomic stability

Labor costs

Nurturing start ups and entrepreneurship
development

Policies and programs for support new
investments

R&D Regulatory Environment

Quality of healthcare infrastructure

Quality of transport infrastructure  JERS 89%

B Good/Very good

iidep

39% 54%

MW Bad/Poor

[ o

1 4

Quality of transport infrastructure

Quality of transport infrastructure

R&D Regulatory Environment

Policies and programs for support new
investments

Nurturing start ups and entrepreneurship
development

Labor costs

Quality of digital infrastructure

Macroeconomic stability [eAilA 39% 41%
20% 32% 48%

Quality of human capital

Corporate taxation framework

W Bad/Poor MW Neutral

iata din Romania?

89%

LA 2%

76% 17% N

54%

53%

42%

38% 41% 21%

32%

18%

15%

39%

39%

37%

42%

53%

43%

B Good/Very Good

16%

7%

10%



15. How would you characterize the current situation of the labor market in
your sector of activity?

90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%

30%
© 5%

20%

10%

0%
2021

MW Fluida

82%

W Relaxed

2020

W Tight

60%

26%

Slack - available workforce,
yet significant skills mismatch

Relaxed — Available skilled
workforce

Tight — Lack of skilled
workforce



16. What are in your view the main macro-economic factors that may pose
a risk for the Romanian economy?

60% 60% 58%
40%
30%

Demographic changes Increasing inflation Higher government Weakening of the RON Increasing interest
trends debt levels rates/ financing costs




17. Which of Romania’s top economic competitive advantages remain

relevant in the post pandemic investment climate?
43%

50%

829% 83%
53%
48% VY 47%

EU Membership Market size Quality of the human Quality of digital Competitive mm 2%
capital infrastructure corporate tax system

2020



18. Romania’s development vision for the next 3-7 years should
have as the main pillar the following sector/industry:

Infrastructure IT&C/R&D /IP Education Agriculture Healthcare Industry enﬁ:}fgﬁi\?ﬂ ¢ Digite;liﬁation
of the

administration



19. In your view, will the current economic policy accelerate the
development of the critical infrastructure? (highways, railways, energy,
digital, health, education, research & development)?

YES

DON'T KNOW



20. The COVID crisis accelerated the digitalization of companies. The focus
areas for your company's digital transformation are (please select all relevant

answers):

Remote work security
Cybersecurity

Cloud infrastructure
Intelligent automation
ERP Enhacements

Data mining and analytics
Artificial Intelligence (IA)
All of the above
Virtual/Augmented Reality

None of the above

A5 2 o,
A 4.8 %
A 4.4%
A 2 8 9%,
A 3 4 %
A 2.6 %
A 2 2%

A 14%

A 3

A5



21. How has the pandemic influenced your company’s focus on employees'
health and well-being (including mental and emotional well-being)? Please
select ONE response option only.

B Become of the top priorities M Increased the focus  HM No influence



22. Which best describes your company'’s policy for the post-pandemic work
regime?

11%

Most employees will Some health and safety = Office work will become All employees will Workplaces will increase
physically come back to regulations/guidelines mostly remote physically come back to  the size to have a lower
the office to remain in place the office employee/customer

permanently density permanently



23. Did your company start implement the ESG standards (Environment,
Social, Governance)?

m Yes, we are at the beginning M Yes, we are in advanced stage

H No B Don't know what that is



24. When should Romania start negotiations for OECD accession?

in 2023

in 2022 in 2021




CONCLUSIONS:

The impact of the pandemic on companies and the short/mid term
perspectives

i 2020 business \ [ )
he impact Iu i Very good
of the results are erspectives
higher compared PESP
COVID to the estimates. _ for 2021
pandemicis|/~ N
* 74% estimate a revenue increase
not long n2021.
te m. « only4% in 2021 vs. 71% in 2020 anticipate a

\ turnover decrease. /




CONCLUSIONS:
The impact of the pandemic on companies and the short/mid term

perspectives

64% of the

companies have
diversified their

82% included own

funds in the business
financing mix.

products, services
and clients portfolio
during the pandemic.

40% have not access

any COVID business
support measures.




CONCLUSIONS:

Assessment of the Romanian business & investment climate

(" N\N( h
50% consider the investment EU membership, main
climate good & very good! competitive advantage.

- AN Y,

The climate on the labor market is very tensioned: h
87% face skilled workforce shortages.

\ y

4 N\ . )
Public administration Physical infrastructure
digitalization i< essential remains the main challenge for

" | | Romania.
\_ J Y,




CONCLUSIONS:
Assessment of the Romanian business & investment climate

Warning signals: 67% companies plan
Demographic changes

* Increasing inflation new investments in
* Public debt the coming year.

96% companies will Stability&predictability,

consolidate or expand their ')
: : P : essential for 97 /0 of the
operations in the coming

companies!




CONCLUSIONS:
Assessment of the Romanian business & investment climate

IT/R&D/IP
INDUSTRY
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EDUCATION
AGRICULTURE
HEALTHCARE

PILLARS FOR ROMANIA’S ECONOMIC GROWTH



CONCLUSIONS: Companies’ post-pandemic activity

g Most ' N (), A
ost companies o
starteF:j 62% anticipate most employees
implementing ESG. will return to the office.
_imp g JAS )
[ Companies increased their focus on employees. ]

74% anticipate growth during the next 3 years.




CONCLUSIONS:
Imperatives for economic recovery

v Concrete measures to reduce the tension on the labor market!
v Transport infrastructure, now or never!
v ldentify Romania’s development pillars!

v Stability and predictability!



